

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

April 19, 2024

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 2277, an Act relating to prohibited conduct of a brewer with regard to wholesaler agreements.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Kim Reynolds

Governor of Iowa

cc:

Secretary of the Senate

Clerk of the House



House File 2277

## AN ACT

RELATING TO PROHIBITED CONDUCT OF A BREWER WITH REGARD TO WHOLESALER AGREEMENTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 123A.5, subsection 1, paragraph b, Code 2024, is amended to read as follows:

b. Require a wholesaler to assent to any unreasonable requirement, condition, understanding, or term of an agreement prohibiting a wholesaler from selling the product of another brewer, or prohibiting a wholesaler from utilizing, or requiring a wholesaler to utilize, a business-to-business electronic commerce platform offered by a brewer. If a wholesaler does utilize a business-to-business electronic commerce platform offered by a brewer, the brewer shall not request or receive any information related to a class "A" or

special class "A" beer permittee's	sale of competitive products
on the business-to-business electronic commerce platform.	
M Carll	Any Suilair
PAT GRASSLEY	AMY SINCLAIR
Speaker of the House	President of the Senate
I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2277, Ninetieth General Assembly.	
Approved <b>Approved</b> , 2024	MEGHAN NELSON Chief Clerk of the House
	KIM REVNOLDS

Governor